National Australian Shepherd Association

KC Recognised

Web site www.australianshepherdnasa.com

President — Meg Purnell —Carpenter

Hon Secretary. Sandra Harrison

59 Chatsworth Terrace, York. YO26 4RZ
Tel. 01904 331625

E-mail sandra@harri-son.co.uk

Al List — Breed Specialist

Mrs Karen Angier (Bilyara)

Mrs Adrienne Beynon

P - Mrs Catherine Buecheler (Kasaki)

P - Mrs Angie Challenger (Lyveden)

Dr Marleen Collins (Drummanor)

Mrs Glynis Dowson
Mr Geoff Gatenby (Armatan)

Mrs Irene Green (lolair)

Mrs Melanie Harris

P -Mr Ron Hawkins (Rueson)

Mrs Jayne Holligan (Applefire)

P - Mrs Vicky Leighton-Evans (Brynelen)

P - Mrs Frances Richards (Elemark)

Mrs Penny Richards (Accra)

Mr John Ritchie

Mrs Dianne Spavin (Dialynne)

Mrs Carol Turner (Chakona

Al List — Non Specialist

Mrs Ann Arch

P - Mrs Veronica Avory (Terrica)

Mr Peter Bailey

Mr Keith Baldwin (Nightstorm)

Steve Barrett

P-Mrs Sue Bird (Bridus)

Mrs Pam Blay (Stalaheim)

Chairman Melanie Spavin

Parkway Kennels, Old Damson Lane
Solihull, B92 9EO

Tel 0121 7822639

E-mail dspavin@aol.com

Judges List
Updated January 2019

Swanley Cottage, Warden Road, Eastchurch, Sheppey, Kent. ME12 4EN.
Tel. 01795 880410 E mail: angier.bilyara@gmail.com

c/o 15 Raven Crescent, Westcott, Aylesbury, Bucks.

Tel 07807 258201 e-mail adriennebeynon@btinternet.com

2 West Lodge Cottages, Nr Lilford, Oundle, Peterborough, PE8 5SB

Tel. 01832 720363 e-mail cat.buecheler@outlook.com

The Round House, Cuckoo Rd, Stowbridge, Kings Lynn, Norfolk, PE34 3NZ

Tel. 01366 386702 e mail angie.challenger@btinternet.com

15, Moneymore Road, Cookstown, County Tyrone, BT80 8EQ

Tel. (028) 867 65276, e-mail marleencollins3@gmail.com

27 Marina Crescent, Bootle, Merseyside. L30 1RL Tel 0151 4761078
The Nook, Wall Nook Lane, Upper Cumberworth, Huddersfield. HD8 8YB
Tel. 01484 605782

The Coach House, Ochiltree, Ayrshire. KA18 2NT

Tel. 01290 700317 e-mail Irene@buchanan46.freeserve.co.uk

Windfall, 37 Carr Lane, South Normanton, Alfreton, Derby’s, DE55 2DN
Tel.01775 580735 E Mail vallhund10@gmail.com

2 Melville Lea, Woodnesborough, Nr. Sandwich, Kent. CT13 ONE.

Tel 0-1304 613837 e-mail rueson.aussies@btinternet.com

Wilkinsyke Farm, Buttermere, Nr Cockermouth Cumbria CA13 9XA
Tel. 01768 770237 E Mail wilkinsykefarm@aol.com

The Clerks Croft, Westwood Lane, Hatfield, Leominster, HR6 0SQ. Tel.
07971 827303 . e mail veronicaevans@live.co.uk

3 Warners Drove, Somersham, Huntingdon, Cambs. PE28 3WD

01487 843589 e-mail elemark@btinternet.com.

Hillside Cottage, Treovis, Upton, Liskeard, Cornwall. PL14 5BQ

Tel 01579 362447 E Mail penny@accra-kennels.freeserve.co.uk

25 Morris St, Hamilton, South Lanarks ML3 6SL Tel 07847 859909

E mail hollibellpuli@talktalk.net

Parkway kennels, Old Damson Lane, Solihull, West Midlands, B92 9ED
Tel. 0121 782639 e mail dspavin@aol.com

2, Parkway, Freshwater, Isle of Wight, PO40 9DQ
Tel. 01983 506001 or 07866 119253 E Mail chakona@icloud.com

The Corner House, 722 Walmersley Road, Bury, Lancs. BL9 6RN
Tel. 0161 762 9390

14 Beech Drive, St.lves, Huntingdon, Cambs PE27 6UB

Tel. 01480 468449 e-mail megamax@sky.com

Rossie, Garstang Road, St Michaels on Wyre, Nr Preston, Lancs
PR3 OTE Tel 01995679218 e mail peter.beechwyre@gmail.com
The Meadows, Gerrard Lane, Halewood, Liverpool. L26 4XA

Tel. 0151 498 4006  E Mail k9nightstorm@btinternet.com
Brookside Farm, Hope Lane, Adlington, Macclesfield, Cheshire
SK10 4NX. Tel 01625 875018

Stonepit Cottage Kennels, Henfield, W. Sussex. BN5 9QU

Tel. 01273 491186/492403 sue@bridusbeardies.wanadoo.co.uk
Rose Cottage, Ashfield Road, Newingreen, Hythe, Kent. CT21 43D
Tel. 01303 264446
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Al List — Non Specialist — cont

Darren Clarke (Peluche)

Mr Barrie Croft (Malcro)

P - Mrs Jinty Gill Davis

Ms Mary Deats (Aradet)

Mrs P Hollings

Mr Jeff Horswell
Mrs Toni Jackson (Elbereth)

Ms Allyson King (Allyking)

Richard Kinsey (Kitarn)

Mrs G Jane Lilley

Mr Jeff Luscott
Mr Stuart Mallard

Ray MacDonald (Roanjora)

Catherine P_Moffat

Mr Terry Munro (Stornum)

Mr R Oldham

Mrs Meg Purnell-Carpenter

Lynne Salt (Woodlyn)

Mr R Searle

Derek Smith
P - Mr Mick Taylor (Bruernish)

Mrs Zena Thorn Andrews (Drakesleat)

A3 List — Breed Specialist

P- Mrs C Gillingham

Paul Routledge

A3 List — Non Specialist

P - Lynn Dumbrell

P - Hazel Fitzgibbon (Smiliesam)

P - Miss Marion Hodgson

Michael Quinney

P -Roberta Wright

69 Bannings Vale, Saltdean, Brighton BN2 8DF Tel 01273 309330
E Mail — peluche_dmc@yahoo.co.uk

17 Park Avenue, Scarborough, North Yorkshire. YO12 4AG

Tel. 01723 376231

Brook House, Edvin Loach, Bromyard, Herefordshire, HR7 4PW
Tel. 01885 482404

105 Brewton Ct., Anderson, S. Carolina USA 29621-2829 .
Tel.(864) 328 3817 E-mail schiptoaradet@yahoo,com.

Carlton Hall Farm, Carlton, Yeadon, Nr Leeds, LS19 7BG

Tel/Fax 0113 2505113

25 Whatton Road, Kegworth, Derbys. DE74 2EZ

Tel. 01509 674059

28 Boleyn Drive, West Molesey, Surrey KT8 1RD

Tel. 0208 224 1125 e-mail Elbereth@ntlworld.com

32 Granville Street, Woodville, S. Derbys. DE11 8JQ.

Tel. 01283 212233, mobile 07792 031447

e mail ALLYSON.KING@SKY.COM

Poplar Farm, East Heckington, Boston, Lincs. PE20 3QF

Tel 01529 462000 E Mail kitarnleos@aol.com
Pollards, Furzen Lane, Horsham, W Sussex.
Tel. 01403 822222
West Grange, Howell, Sleaford, Lincs NG34 9PT
Tel 01529 461489

Manna House, 8 Mansfield Road, Creswell, Worksop, Notts. S80 4AA
Tel. 01909 722141 e mail stuart@mallardart.com

23 Wilbury Hills Road, Letchworth Garden City, Herts.

Tel 01462 672696 e mail roanjora@roanjora.co.uk

46 Newbell Court, Consett, Co Durham. DH8 6FE

Tel 07714 014887 E Mail kyleca@talktalk.net

Stornum, 205 Guildford Road, Bisley, Surrey, GU24 9DL

Tel. 01483 473572 e-mail terry@stornum.com

Manna House, 8 Mansfield Road,Creswell, Worksop, Notts. S80 4AA
Tel. 01909 722141

Overhill Kennels, Norton Lane, Pensford, Nr Bristol, BS39 4EY
Tel. 01275 832489

114 Church Lane, Brinsley, Notts. NG16 5AB. Tel 01773 535664

e mail v.salt@ntlworld.com

The Halstead, Sheep Walk Lane, Scawsby, Doncaster, S. Yorks. DN5 7UB
Tel. 01302 788755 e mail robinawsearle@aol.com

192 Park Lane, Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 1RG, Tel/Fax 01625 875557
76 Hawksley Avenue, Chesterfield, Derbyshire. S40 4TL.

Tel. 01246 277749 E Mail micktaylor@btinternet.com
‘Drakesleat’ Bestmans Lane, Kempsey, Worcs, WR5 3PZ

Tel 01905 820720 e mail zenadrakesleat@aol.com

1 Honiley Avenue, Wickford, Essex, SS12 9JE Tel. 01268 726352
E Mail parkgrove@tiscali.co.uk

34 Main St.. Frizington, Cumbria, CA26 3SA. Tel : 01946 817614
(Mobile) 07796 930443 E Mail plroutledge@googlemail.com

Honeybridge Farm, Ashurst, West Sussex, BN44 3AX

Tel 01403 710706 E mail honey.bridge@talktalk.net

The Rookery, Melbourne Road, Isley Walton, Castle Donington,
Derbyshire DE74 2RN

Tel 01332 850851 Smiliesam@Hotmail.com

1 Scythe Way, Colchester, CO3 4SJ Tel. 01206 540029
Shimplings, Wisbech Road, Westry, March, PE15 OBA

Tel: 01354 658819.

70 Guinea Hall Lane, Banks, Southport. Lancs, PR9 8BT

Tel. 01704 225676 E mail robertawright131@btinternet.com
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B List — Breed Specialist

P- Mrs E Beaumont

Lydia Brown

P - Miss Rachael Fludder

P- Miss Michelle Fort (Shulune)

P — Ms Catherine Fuller

P —Mrs Louise Fuller (Case)

P - Mrs Tricia Morley (Trijem)

Mr Peter Simmons

Ms Melanie Spavin (Dialynne)

Miss Ruth Summerley (Mytezika)

Kirstie Venton

Mrs Gill Yeates (Odderwood)

B List — Non Specialist

P- Mr Simon Bardwell
Ms Bridgette Bodle

P - Barry Blunden

P -Mrs Helen Burke

P-Carole Canty

Dr Geoffrey Curr

Miss Jacky Cutler (Lankeela)

Ms Sally Duffin

Mr John Dyer
Mrs Val Dyer

Mrs Shelley Franks (Cresscombe)

P - Mrs Helen Gutteridge

Mr Hugh Jones

Fran Kaye

P-Mrs Patricia Lepley (Sarnoushka)

Roxanne MacDonald (Roanjora)

Richard John Morris

P _-Caroline Nicholson (Shilstone)

P — Howard Ogden

Brockleton House, Stoke St., Milborough, Ludlow, Shrops. SY8 2ER
Tel 01584 823402 E Mail goosecreekkennels@googlemail.com
10 Tingley Hall Rise, Wakefield, W. Yorks. WF3 1QZ

0113 345 8442 E Mail Lydia@Ish2000.com

10 Elmhurst Road, Hutton, Weston Super Mare, Somerset.

BS24 9RJ Te. 077061707676

36, Brierydale, Salterbeck, Workington, Cumbria CA14 5LL

Tel 01946 831093 E Mail shuluneshowteam@aol.com

The Drove, Fourteen Acre Lane, Three Oaks, Hastings,

Tel. 07814 374707 E mail Inoby@btinternet.com

9 Hillside, Poslingford, Sudbury, Suffolk. CO10 8RB

Tel 01787 278637 E mail louisecase83@yahoo.co.uk
Shepherds Den, 37 Sedge Fen, Lakenheath, Suffolk, IP27 9LG
Tel. 01353 675418 e mail TJAussies@aol.com

6 Paddocks Estate Horbling Sleaford Lincolnshire NG34 0PQ

Tel 07860 449466

Parkway kennels, Old Damson Lane, Solihull, West Midlands, B92 9ED
Tel. 0121 782639 e mail dspavin@aol.com

4 Watercombe Lane, Preston Plucknett, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2ED
Tel. 01935 428405 e mail ruthsum58@gmail.com

64 Tan-Yr-Allt Avenue, Mochdre, Colwyn Bay, North Wales,

LL28 5AW. Tel. 01492 540811 kirstie@mistyisle.plus.com
www.mistyisle-shelties.co.uk

Odderwood, 57, Saxilby Rd, Sturton by Stow, Lincoln, LN1 2AA

Tel. 01427 788111 e-mail odderwoodl@hotmail.com

Clifton Lodge, Kentford, Suffolk, CB8 7PY

Poplar Farm, East Heckington, Boston, Lincs. PE20 3QF

Tel 01529 462000 E Mail kitarnleos@aol.com

4 Lincoln Close, Grantham, Lincs. NG31 8RQ

Tel. 01476 407032 E-mail bblunden@hotmail.co.uk
4Paws-UK, Red Lea Kennels, Bourbles Lane, Preesall,
Poulton-le-Fylde, Lancs, FY6 OPE

Twin Gates, 6 Station Road, Collingham, Newark, Notts. NG23 7RA
Tel. 01636 892310 E-mail bargemonbeardies@hotmail.co.uk
25 Agnes Road, Acton, London, W3 7RF

Tel. 0208 743 4073 E-mail gegcurr@virginmedia.com

76 Yew Tree Road, Attleborough, Norfolk, NR17 2RD

Tel 07771 743138 E Mail jacky.lankeela@btinternet.com

Foxholes Cottage, Poole Rd., Sturminster Marshall, Nr. Winborne, Dorset
BH21 3RR Tel 01258 857721 or 0774 450114

E-mail sallyduffin76@gmail.com

as below
Waterend Cottage, Waterend, Longney, Gloucester. GL2 3SW
Tel. 01452 720594 dyer@javarm.co.uk

1 The Cottages, Martins Farm, Postland, Crowland, Lincs. PE6 0JU
Tel. 01406 330677 E-mail cresscombe.rbt@btinternet.com

34 The Ridgeway, Disley, Stockport, Cheshire. SK12 2JQ
Tel.01663 763160 E-mail jayandaich@btinternet.com
41 Fenton Road, Lee Moor, Stanley, Wakefield, WF3 4ER
Tel. 01924 824700 e-mail hughseafire@lineone.net

Danfrebek Kennels, The Haven, East Butterwick, Nr Scunthorpe,
North Lincolnshire. DN17 3AL Tel. 01724 783195 e mail
Danfrebek@aol.com

Merrimoles, Tattershall Road, Woodhall Spa, Lincs, LN10 6TP
Tel. 01526 351494 e mail lepleyp@hotmail.com

23 Wilbury Hills Road, Letchworth Garden City, Herts.

Tel 01462 672696 e mail roxanne@roanjora.co.uk

Old Pontyminster Farm, Risca, Newport, NP11 6EL

Tel 01633 612326 E Mail rjimorris12@btinternet.com

24 Birtley Road. Bramley, Gulidford, Surrey. GU5 0JQ
Tel. 01483 893821

Pendil Grove, Market Place, Northleach, Glos GL54 3EJ
Tel 01451 861127 E Mail howardogdengriffons@yahoo.co.uk
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B List — Non Specialist - Cont

Mrs Val Palmer

P - Penny Roberts (Archaeus)

Gavin Robertson
P- Marina Scott
Mrs D Stansbury
Mr Joe Smith

Mrs Judith Robin-Smith (Willowbrae)

P- Mr Mike Vines

C List - Breed Specialist

P — Claire Cartwright
Jayne Clegram

Kat Farrants

Leena Pawlyszyn

Mrs Lorraine Ritchie
Mr David Turner (Chakona)

Mrs Diane Taylor

Dave Wilson

C List - Non Specialist

P -Jacqueline Bayne

Steve Bennett

P- Lorraine Bolton

Mrs Stella Coombes

Kay Farrier

P —Debbie Hoy

Helena Hutchings

Pat Hutchinson (Karibini)

Mrs Reyna Knight (Chique)

P - Anne Mar-Gerrison
Dave Morrant

Lyn Norton

Jane Paradise

Mr Edward Szyczewski (Weetoneon)

23 Bon Accord Road, Swanage, Dorset, BH19 2DW

Tel. 01929 423845 e mail karakarakk@aol.com

47 Exchange Street, Stevenage, Herts., SG1 1PZ

Tel 01438 317111 archaeus.samoyeds@btinternet.com
Avalon kennels, Icknield Way, Crowmarsh Hill, Wallingford, Oxon.
Ox10 6 PP Tel 01491 836103 E Mail Gavinpbgv@gmail.com
135 Pine Road, Winton, Bournemouth, BH91LX

Tel. 01202 515918 E mail marinascott@live.com
Woodbriar, Hounster Hill, Millbrook, Cornwall, PL10 1AJ.

Tel. 01752 823106 dobes@woodbriar.freeserve.co.uk

8 East Rd., Ocker Hill, Tipton, W Mids. DY4 0XG

Tel 0121 556 2647 E Mail joemowgli@btinternet.com

Ben Knowle Farmhouse, Wookey, Wells, Somerset. BA5 1 NL
Tel 01749 673976

Fairview, Oldends Lane, Stonehouse, GL10 3RL

Tel. 01453 822134

44 Cottonfield, Hatfield, Herts, AL10 0DQ. Tel. 07805 176946

4 Moorland Crescent, Castleside, Consett, Co Durham, DH8 9RG

Tel 07841 401249 e mail jayne_clegram@hotmail.com
4 Rudall Crescent, London NW2 1RS

Tel 07989 395614 E Mail katfarrants@hotmail.co.uk
149 Northlands Road, Winterton, N Lincs. DN15 QUL

Tel 01724 489349, Mob 07871 239016, E Mail materbern@hotmail.co.uk

43 Broompark Drive, Lesmahagow, South Lanarks, ML11 ODH

c/o Duntocher, Norton Green, Freshwater, Isle of Wight, PO40 9RY

Banff, 17 West Dumpton Lane, Ramsgate, Kent. CT11 7DG
Tel 01843580892 E Mail Auziway@btinternet.com
Aston Villa, Peasey Hills Rd., Malton, N Yorks YO17 7JU
Tel 01653 696864 E Mail wils7799@gmail.com

Outgate House, Outgate Leverton, Boston, Lincs PE22 0AA
Tel 01205 871714
139 Droitwich Road, Perdiswell, Barbourne, Worcs. WR3 7JY.
Tel 01905 454191, mob 07884324430,
E Mail steve.bennett@gmx.co.uk
50 Sybil Road, Leicester. LE3 2EY. Tel: 01162 895 762.
E mail lorraine.makedda@gmail.com
‘Mystarz’ Church Lane, Claydon, Ipswich, Suffolk. IP6 OEN
Tel. 01473 831833 e-mail stella@mystarz.fsnet.co.uk
2 Cornhill, West Denton, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE5 2AZ
Tel. 0191 2434432
Bungalow Farm, Hollow Drove, Ramsey Hollow, Huntingdon,
Cambs. PE26 2YB.
Tel. 01354 677465 e mail deborahhoy@btinternet.com
5 Maple Drive, Firsdown, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP5 1SY.
haneleh@aol.com
The Blot, 77 Stations Rd., Over, Cambs CB24 5NL 01954 231115
p.m.hutchinson@ntlworld.com

Litfield House, 15 Cabstand, Portishead, North Somerset, BS20 7HW

Tel. 01275 849997 e-mail reyna@chique.u-net.com

65 Breedon Close, Corby, Northants, NN18 9PG

Faraway Lodge, Splisby Rd., Thorpe St Peter, Skegness Lincs
Tel 01754 882405 E Mail info@amorrant.plus.net

49 Snowshill Close, Church Hill North, Redditch, Worcs. B98 8RG
Tel. 01527 595820 e-mail halton59.hill49@blueyonder.co.uk

82 Springbank Road, Cheltenham, GL51 0PB

Tel 0771 8671640 E mail jane@shardlow-squad.co.uk

13 Church Lane, Covington, Cambs PE28 ORT

Tel. 01480 581252
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C List - Non Specialist - Cont

Ms A Walden (Anchaz) The Old School, Portland Row, Selston, Notts, NG16 6BA
Tel 07932 011384 E Mail Angiewaldenl@aol.com

Mrs Jane Waller, (Maystarr) 10 Hollow Road, EImdon, Saffron Walden, Essex. CB11 4NA.
Tel. 01763 838933

P - Lauran Wheaton 19 York Rd, Dartford, Kent DA1 1SQ

Tel 01322 291568 / 07587 185294 E-mail lauran_wheaton@hotmail.com

P — Denotes having successfully passed the NASA Judging exam
NASA — January 2019
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